August 5, 2022
Mr. Adam Heflin, Executive Vice President
  and Chief Nuclear Officer
Arizona Public Service
P.O. Box 52034, MS 7602
Phoenix, AZ 85072-2034
SUBJECT:  PALO VERDE NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION – INTEGRATED INSPECTION
REPORT 05000528/2022002 AND 05000529/2022002 AND 05000530/2022002

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
Corrective Action
Documents
20-03234, 22-05663, 22-05649, 22-04795, 22-05815
40OP-9PB01 4.16 kV Class 1E Power (PB) 34
40OP-9SP01 Essential Spray Pond (SP) Train A 60
40OP-9ZZ19 Hot Weather Protection 7
71111.01
Procedures
40ST-9ZZM1 Operations Mode 1 Surveillance Logs 74
Corrective Action
Documents
15-12565, 18-01355, 20-09071, 22-04502, 20-07811, 21-
04745, 22-05258
01-M-ECP-001 P&I Diagram Essential Chilled System 36
01-M-RCP-001 P & I Diagram Reactor Coolant System 43
01-M-RCP-002 P & I Diagram Reactor Coolant System 16
01-M-SIP-001 P & I Diagram Safety Injection and Shutdown Cooling
System
62
01-M-SIP-001 P & I Diagram Safety Injection and Shutdown Cooling
System
52
01-M-SIP-002 P & I Diagram Safety Injection and Shutdown Cooling
System
44
01-M-SPP-001 P & I Diagram Essential Spray Pond System 74
01-M-SPP-002 P & I Diagram Essential Spray Pond System 23
Drawings
02-M-SIP-001 P & I Diagram Safety Injection & Shutdown Cooling System 56
System Training Manual volume 40 Safety Injection System
(SI
0
Safety Injection System Design Basis Manual 41
PVNGS DBM Essential Spray Pond System 23
Miscellaneous
PVNGS DBM Essential Chilled Water System 18
40OP-9EC02 Essential Chilled Water Train B 34
40OP-9SI02 Recovery from Shutdown Cooling to Normal Operating
Lineup
121
40OP-9SP02 Essential Spray Pond (SP) B 58
40ST-9SI13 Train A LPSI and CS System Alignment Verification 36
71111.04
Procedures
40ST-9SI14 Train B LPSI and CS System Alignment Verification 2
14
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
13-MC-FP-0805 Combustible Loads-Containment Building 12
13-MC-FP-0809 Combustible Loads – Auxiliary Building 13
Calculations
13-MC-FP-808 Combustible Loads – Diesel Generator Building 6
Corrective Action
Documents
22-04422, 22-04934, 22-04303, 22-04156, FSCCR 5436858,
22-06824, FSCCR 5454046
Pre-fire Strategies Manual 28
Pre-fire Strategies Manual 30
Unit 2 Tamper/Vital/Security Tour Post 20 dates 6/1-
6/15/2022
06/23/2022
Pre-fire Strategies Manual 29
01-M-FPP-006 P&I Diagram Fire Protection System 16
N-04-29-004 Security Incident Form 04/27/2022
Miscellaneous
VTD-H260-0018 Honeywell Model W940A/C Multizone fire and security
systems installation Instructions
0
14DP-0FP01 Firewatch Requirements 14
14DP-0FP02 Fire System Impairments and Notifications 28
14DP-0FP32 Emergency Notification and Response 38
14DP-0FP35 Pre-Fire Strategies Manual Control 12
14DP-0FP43 Fire Protection Program Responsibilities, Authorities, and
Management Expectation
2
14DP-9FP06 B.5B Containment Flooding 8
38FT-9QK05 Fire Detection/Protection System Supervised Circuits and
Functional Test – Diesel Generator Building
18
Procedures

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
40OP-9SA02 De-Energization of BOP ESFAS 25
40OP-9SG01 Main Steam 81
73ST-9CT02 Condensate Transfer System – Comprehensive Pump Test 22
73ST-9EW02 Essential Cooling Water Pumps – Comprehensive Pump
Test
13
Work Orders 5222133, 5416947, 5423586, 5262223, 5074439, 5424192,
5268665, 5448694, 5440240
Corrective Action
Documents
21-12743, 22-02134, 22-02526, 22-02777, 22-02778, 22-
03008, 21-10165
Drawings 02-J-RCE-0072 Instrument Loop Wiring Diagram Reactor Coolant System 7
Engineering
Changes
22-02134-004 Temporary Modification to Support Reverse Polarity on Unit
2 Pressure Transmitter 115D
0
Miscellaneous VTD-I204-00025 ITT Barton Models 764 Differential Pressure Electronic
Transmitter Installation and Operational Manual
6
36MT-9SA01 Balance of Plant Engineered Safety Features Actuation
System Functional Test
12
81DP-0DC17 Temporary Configuration Changes 46
81DP-0EE10 Design Change Process 50
Procedures
IP-ENG-001 Standard Design Process (SDP) 2
71111.18
Work Orders 5324635, 5423562, 5427875
Corrective Action
Documents
17-00732, 22-04140, 22-04143, 22-04724, 22-05698, 22-
04531, 22-04997, 22-05060, 22-06690
01-E-MAF-0026 Control Wiring Diagram Main Generation System Startup
SFMR A-E-NAN-X01 Billing & Metering
4Drawings
01-E-NAB-0004 Elementary Diagram 13.8kV Non-Class 1E Power System
Intermediate Bus 1E-NAN-S06 13.8kV Stand-by Supply
Breaker
11
Miscellaneous VTD-M430-00010 Model Series 74 Valve Positioner and Motion Transmitter 7
39MT-9SG04 Calibrate Atmospheric Dump Valve SGB-HV-0185 8
40OP-9SI03 Safety Injection Tank Operations 38
73ST-9XI04 SI Train B Valves – Inservice Test 41
73ST-9XI12 HPSI B Long Term Cooling Valve – Inservice Testing 9
71111.19
Procedures
73ST-9XI20 ADVs-Inservice Test 57
20
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
73ST-9XI33 HPSI pump and check valve full flow test 67
73ST-9XI37 Safety Injection Tank Nitrogen Vent Valves-Inservice Test 9
Work Orders 4856277, 5307449, 5310508, 5073803, 5311066, 5034972,
5442074, 5446387, 5453258
Corrective Action
Documents

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
Operating Voltage Levels
73DP-(XI01 Pump and Valve Inservice Testing Program 41
73DP-9CL02 Containment Leakage Rate Testing Program 37
73ST-9AF04 Auxiliary Feedwater Pump A – Comprehensive Pump Test 30
73ST-9CL01 Containment Leakage Type B and C Testing 50
73ST-9DG02 Class 1E Diesel Generator and Integrated Safeguards Test
Train B
32
73ST-9SI06 Containment Spray Pumps and Check Valves – Inservice
Test
46
73ST-9SI11 Low Pressure Safety Injection Pumps Miniflow – Inservice
Test
41
5312257Work Orders
5307398, 5307436, 3830281, 5310494
RWP 3306 Steam Generator Maintenance and Support 3
RWP 3502 Valve, Flange, and Pump Maintenance and Inspection 2
ALARA Plans
RWP 3521 High Risk - Inboard Loop Discharge Check Valve Work 3
Corrective Action
Documents
CR- 21-11774, 21-12257, 21-12591, 21-12701, 21-12977, 21-
13124, 21-14301, 21-14818, 21-14886, 21-15023, 22-00129,
22-00164, 22-00264, 22-00419, 22-00512, 22-00688, 22-
00786, 22-00796, 22-01002, 22-01376, 22-01543, 22-01562,
22-01595, 22-01681, 22-01695, 22-01759, 22-01978, 22-
01978, 22-02438, 22-02685, 22-02926, 22-03016
75DP-9RP01 Radiation Exposure and Access Control 23
75RP-0RP01 Radiological Posting and Labeling 36
75RP-9OP02 Control of High Radiation Areas, Locked High Radiation
Areas, and Very High Radiation Areas
32
75RP-9RP04 Personnel Contamination Monitoring 9
75RP-9RP05 Contamination Dose Evaluation 8
75RP-9RP07 Radiation and Contamination Surveys 32
75RP-9RP08 Radiological Air Sampling 1
Procedures
75RP-9RP10 Conduct of R.P. Operations 39
71124.01
Radiation
Surveys
2-M-20211009-11 Unit 2 Steam Generator and Regenerative Heat Exchanger
Survey
10/09/2021
23
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
2-M-20220129-1 40-foot Auxiliary Building Follow-up Survey for Floor Drain
Backup
01/28/2022
2-M-20220216-3 New High Radiation Area Posting of the Auxiliary Building
88-foot Pipe Chase
02/16/2022
Corrective Action
Documents
CR- 21-12149, 21-13888, 22-00917, 22-01564, 22-02478, 22-
02630, 22-02926, 22-03976
February 2022 Respiratory Equipment Inventory 02/22/2022
435039-0 Laboratory Report
Compressed Air/Gas Quality Testing
Bauer K18 36012 - Grade D
11/23/2021
435039-1 Laboratory Report
Compressed Air/Gas Quality Testing
Bauer K18 36012 - Grade E

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
Sampling Siting Evaluation
MOD RG-1609 Engineering Disposition for ENG-DMW #4225738 02/06/2018
74RM-0EN02 Radiological Environmental Air Sampling 21
74RM-0EN03 Radiological Environmental Sampling 34
74RM-0EN07 Land Use Census 15
74RM-9EN01 Sentinel Well Sampling Instructions 2
75DP-9AP01 Groundwater Protection Program 3
77ST-9RG04 Meteorological System Instrumentation Replacement and
Verification (Primary Side)
3